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- Hearing Department [0 Los Angeles ®x San Francisco
' 'lCc‘n_mse.I for the State Bar Case number(s) = 3 (for CQQrf;-U’se]
-MARK HARTMAN
Deputy Trial Counsel - gg:g:ggé;g -
180 Howard Street '
San Francisco, CA 94105 05-0-04248 ' FILED,’(O'}
Telephone: (415) 538-2000 ‘
Bar# 114925 A FUBLIC MATTER AUG 11 2006
[ Counse! for Respondent ' ' STATE BAR GOURT CLERK'S OFFICE
¥ in Pro Per, Respondent ' S SAN FRANCISCO
JASON S. GUETZEKOW ‘ _ :
3115 Worthingtom St., NW
Washington, DC
Telephone: (408) 420- 4545 :
Bar# 191280 Submittedto [ cssignedjudgé KX settiement judge
In the Matter of STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND
JASON S. GUETZKOW DISPOSITION AND ORDER APPROVING
Bar # 191230 | ACTUAL SUSPENSION
A Member of the State Bar of California
(Respondent) [ PREVIOUS STIPULATION REJECTED

Note: All information required by this form and any additional information which cannot be provided
in the space provided, must be set forth in an attachment fo this stipulation under specific headings,
e.g., “Facts,” "Dismissals,” “Conclusions of Law,” “Supporting Authority,” etfc.

A. Parties’ Acknowledgments:

(1)  Respondent is ¢ member of the State Bar of Cailifornia, admitied December 9, 1997
) {date)

(2] The pariies agree o be bound by the factual stipulations confained hereln even If conclusions of lcw or
disposition are rejected or changed by the Supreme Court. :

{3)  Allinvestigations or proceedings listed by case number in the caption of this stipulation, are entirely resolved
by this stipulation and are deemed consclidated. Dismissed charge[s]!counf(s} are lisied under "Dismissals.”
The stipulation and order consist of _12 _ pages.

(4) Astatement of acts or omissions acknowledged by Respondent as cause or causes for discipline is included

under "Facts.” gee pages 7 to ll.
(5) Conclusions of law, drawn from and specifically referring to the facts are also included under “Conclusions of
Law." See pages 8 to 12,

4 The parliés must include supporting authority for the recommended level of discipline under the heading
“Supporting Authority.”  See page 13. '

(7 No more than 30 days prior to the filing of this stipulation, Respondent has been advised in writing of any
pending investigation/proceeding not resolved by this stipulation, except for criminal investigations.
Sea page 12,

{stipulaion form approved by SBC Executive Committee 10/14/2000. Revised 12/1&/2004) Aciual Suspension



~ (Do-not write above this line.}

(8) Payment of Discipiinary Costs—Respondent ucknowledges the provnsions of Bus. & Prof Code §§6086 10 & —
' 6140.7. (Check one ophon only): )

0O  until costs are paid in full, Respondeni will remain oclually suspended from the proctice of iaw uniess
-+ relietis oblained per rule 284, Rules of Procedure.

XX . costs to be paid in equal amounts prior to Februaw 1 for fhe following WX

NP, special Circums ances of oiner gg -cause per ruie

0O  costs waived in part as sel forth in a separale attachment éntitled “Pc:rﬂql Wcuver of Costs” .
0O . costs entirely walved :

B. Aggravating Clrcumstances [for definition, see Standards for Attorney Sanctions

for Professional Misconduct, standard 1.2(b}]. Facts supportlng aggravating
circumstances are required.

(1) 0O Prior record of discipline [see standard 1.2(f)

(@) O State Bar Court case # of prior case

)} T3 Date prior dlscipline effeclive

“{c) O Rules of Professional Conduct/ Slate Bar Act violations:

(d) O Degree of prior discipline

=@ O ¥ Respondent has fwo or more Incidents of prior discipline, use space provided below or a
separate attachment entitled “Prior Discipline.”

(2) 0O Dishonesty: Respondent's misconduct was surrouhded by of followed by bad faith, dishonesty,
concedalment, overreaching or other violations of the State Bar Act or Rules of Professional Conduct.

@ O ‘Trust Violation: Trust funds or property were involved and Respondent retused or was unable to

account fo the client or person whe was the object of the misconduct for improper conduct toward
said funds or property.

4} O Ham: Respondent's misconduct hammed significantly a client, the pubiic or the administration of justice.

{Stipulation torm approved by S8C Exaculive Committes 10/ Iélzﬂoa.znevlsed 12115/2004) Aciual Suspension
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- L)) .D Indﬂ‘ferenoe Respondent demonsirated indiffe!ence toward rectification of or atonemeni forthe . .
- consequences of his or her misconduct. :

(6 O Lackof Cooperation: Respondent displayed a lack of candor and cooperation to victims of hls!her
o ) _misconduci of to the Stale Bar dunng disciplinary investigation or proceedings E

(7) XX Muﬂlple]PaHern of Misconduct: Respondent's current misconduct evidences multiple ucts of
- . wrongdoingor demonstiates a pattern of mlsconduci :
o See page 12.

(8 O No aggravating circumstances are involved.

Additlonal aggravating circumstances:

- C. Mitigating Circumstances [see standard 1.2(e)]. FaCis supporting mitigating
clrcumstances are required.

)] 01 No Prior Disclpline: Respondent has no p'rior'reccxd of discipline over many years of practice
coupled with present misconduct which is nol deemed serious.

) O No Harm: Respondent did not harm the client or person who was the object of the misconduct.

(3) O Candor/Cooperation: Respondent displayed spontaneous candor and cooperation with the
victims of histher misconduct and to the State Bar during disciplinary Investigation and proceedings.

() O Remorse; Respondent promptly took objective steps spontaneously demonstrating remorse and
recognition of the wrongdoing, which steps were designed to timely atone for any consequences of

his/her misconduct,
{5} O Restitution: Respondent paid $§ on
in restitution to without the threat or force of disciplinary,

civil or criminal proceedings.

{6) O Delay: These disciplinary proceedings were excessively delayed. The deloy is not attributable to
Respondeni and the delay prejudiced him/her.

(/] @ Good Falth: Respondent acted in good faith.

{8) EK Emoflonal/Physical Difficullies: At the time of the stipulated act or acls of professional misconduct
Respondeht suffered extreme emotional difficulties or physical disabilities which expert testimony
- would establish was directly responstble for the misconduct. The difficullies or disabilities were not the
product of any illegal conduct by the member, such as illegal drug or substance abuse, and Respondent
no longer suffers from such difficulties or disabiliities. '
See page 12.
(9) O Severe Financial Stress: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered from severe financial

siress which resulted from circumnstances not reasonably foreseeable or which were beyond histher
control and which were direcily responsible for the misconduct.

(Stipulation form approved by $BC Executive Committea 1041 &Zooosnevised 12/16/2004) Actual Suspenskon
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(100 O Family Problems: At ihe time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered exireme difficulties in hisfher
personal life which were other than emotional or physical in nature. 7

Ny 0 Good Character: Respondent's good character is altested 1o by a wide range of teferénces in the
legal and general communities who are aware of the full extent of histher misconduct,

(12) O Rehabliiialion: Considerable fime has passed since the dics of professional misconduct occurred - -
followed by convincing proof of subsequent rehabilitation.

(13) O No miligaling circumstances are involved.

Addlitional mitigating ‘circumstances:

D. Discipline:
(1) EK Stayed Suspéhslon:

(a) ¥ Respondeni must be suspended from the practice of law for a period of - one (1) year

i, O anduntil Respondent shows proof satisfactory to the State Bar Court of rehabilifafion and present
- fitness to practice and present learning and ability in the low pursuant o standard 1.4{c)(ii)
Standords for Aftormney Sonctions for Professional Misconduct.

ii. O oanduniil Respondent pays restitution as set forth in the Financial Conditions form attached to this
stipulotion. -

il. O and until Respondent does fhe following:

(b) 13X The above-referenced suspension is stayed.

(2) XX Probation:

Respondent must be placed on probation for a period of two (2) years

which will 'commence upon the effective date of the Supreme Court order in this matier.
(See rule 953, Calif. Rules of Ct.)

{Stipulation form approved by SBC Execulive Commiftes 10/14/2000, Revised 12/14/2004) Aciuol Suspension



- {Do'not wiite abova this line) - -
(3) & Actual Suspension:

{axd Réspcbndeni must be dctually suspended from the practice of law In the State of Califomia for a
pericdof  ninety (90) days

i. O and untii Respohdent shows proof SGfiSfuc!ow to the State Bar Court of rehabillitation and
present fitness 1o practice and present learning and ability in the law pursuant to siondcrd
1.4(c)(ii), Standards for Attorney Scmcilons for Professional Misconduct

ii. O and uniil Respondent pays resfitution as sel forih in the Fmoncnal Conditions form attached to
this stipulation.

iii. O and until Respondent does the following:

E. Additional Conditions of Probation:.

(1) O ¥Respondentisactually suspended for two years or more, hefshe must remain actually suspended until
hefshe proves ic the State Bar Courl his/her rehabilitation, fitness to practice, and leaming and ability in
general law, pursucni to stendard 1.4(c)(il), Stondards for AHomey Sanctions for Professional Misconduct.

(2) £& During the probation period, Respondent must comply with the provisions of the State Bar Act and
. Rules of Professional Conduct.

(3) & Within ten (10) days of any change, Respondent must report to the Membership Records Office of the
. State Bar and to the Office of Probation of the State Bar of California ("Cffice of Probation™, all changes
of information, including current office address and felephone number, or olher address for sicfe Bar
purposes, as prescribed by section 6002.1 of the Business and Professions Code.

()] ¥ within thirty (30) days from the affective date of discipline, Respondent must contact the Office of
Probation and schedule a meeting with Respondent’s assigned probation deputy 1o discuss these terms
and conditions of probation. Upon the direclion of the Office of Probation, Respondent must meet with
the probation deputy elther in-person or by telephone, During the period of prebation, Respondent must
promptly maet with the probation deputy as directed and upon request.

{50 X Respondent must submit written quarterly reporis to the Office of Probation on each January 10, Apiii 10,
July 10, and October 10 of the pericd of probation. Under penalty of perjury, Respondent must state
whether Respondent has complied with the State Bar Act, the Rules of Professional Conduct, and all
conditions of probation during the preceding calendar quarter. Respondent musi also state whether there

. are any proceedings pending against him or her in the State Bar Court and if so, the case number and
current status of that proceeding. If the first report would cover less than 30 days, that report must be
submiﬂed on the next quarter daie, and cover the extended period.

In addition to all quarterly reponts, a final report, containing the same 1nformc|hon is due no earlier than
twenly (20) days before the last day of the perlod of probation and no later than the last day of
probation,

(6) .0 Respondent must be assigned a probation monitor. Respondent must promplly review the terms and
conditions of probation with he probation monitor to establish a manner and schedule of compliance.
During the period of probation, Respondent must furnish to the monitor such reports as may be requested,
in addition to the quartery reporis required fo be submitted to the Office of Probation. Respondent must
cooperate fully with the probation monitor.

(7) 33X Subject to assertion of applicable privileges, Respondent must answer fully, promptly and huthfully any
inquiries of the Office of Probation and any probation monitor assigned under these condifions which are
directed to Respondent personally or in writing reiating to whether Respondent is complying of has
complied with the probation conditions.

(Stipulation form approved by $BC Execulive Commiltes 10/16/2000, Revised 12/16/2004) Actual Suspensiont
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(8) (EX within one {1) year of the efiective date of the dsscipllne herein Respondent must provlda io the Office - -

of Probation satistaciory proof of attendance at a session of the Ethics School, and passage of the test
given gt the end of that session.

"0 No Ethics School recommended. Reason;

¥ 0O Respondent must comply with all conditions of probation Impbsed in the underlying CI‘ih’\ll’lG“‘ﬂUﬁEl’ and

. must 0 declare under penalty of perjury in conjunction wnth cmy quarterly report to be flied wﬂh the ,
QOffice of Probation. : o

{10) O The following conditions are altoched hereto and incorporated:

D Subsionce Abuse Condltions 0 Low Office Monagement Condilions

0  Medical Conditions . a Financial Conditions

F. Other Condillons Negotlated by the Parties:

(1) XX Multistate Professional Responsibllity Examination: Respondent must provide proof of
possage of the Mullisiate Professional Responsibility Exomination [*"MPRE"), administersd by the
~ National Conference of Bar Exarminers, to the Office of Probation during the period of actual
suspension or within one year, whichever period is longer. Failure to pass the MPRE '
‘results In actual suspension without further hearing until passage. But see rule 951(b),
Califernia Rules of Court, and rule 321{a){1} & (c), Rules of Procedure.

0O No MPRE recommendad. Reoson:

(2) XX Rule 955, Calitornia Rules of Court: Respondent must comply with the requirements of tute
¢53, Caiifomia Rules of Counl, and perform the acts specified in subdivisions (o] and (¢] of that ruie

within 30 and 40 calendar days, respectively, after the effective date of the Supreme Court s Orcler
in this matter. ‘

(3 O Condilional Rule 955.' California Rules of Courl: |f Respondent remains actually suspended for
20 days or more, he/she must comply with the requiremenis of rule 955, California Rules of Courd, and
perorm the acis specified in subdivisions {a) and (c) of that rule within 120 and 130 calendar days.

- respectivaly, after the effective date of the Supreme Court’s Order in thls matter,
4 0O Credit for interlm Suspeansion [convlcﬁon referral cases only): Respondent will be credited

for the period of histher interim suspension toward the stipulated period of actual suspension. Dqte
of commencement of Inlerim suspens?on

(5 0O Ofher Conditions:

(Stipulation torm approvad by S8C Execulive Committee 10/1 6]20006Rev|sed 12/16/2004) ‘ Atiual Suspension



In the Matter of ) | CaseNos. = 05-0-03170
' ' o : 05-0-03634
105-0-04248
JASON S. GUETZKOW, | | )
No. 191280 ' L STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF
R LAW, AND DISPOSITION
A Member of the State Bar. '

STATE BAR CASE NUMBER 05-0-03170
Facts

1. On July 26, 2004, Robert and Marge Pospishek (“the Pospisheks™) paid respondent
$700.00 to prepare documents to establish a living trust. On September 1, 2004, respondent sent
the Pospisheks a draft of the trust documents for them to review and an invoice showing an
outstanding balance of $525.00. The Pospisheks noted several errors in the trust documents and
tried to contact respondent by telephone without success. -

2. From September 2004 through mid-January 2005, the Pospisheks called respondent
on eight to ten occasions to try to discuss the errors noted in the trust documents. Respondent
returned the Pospisheks’ calls once, in October 2004, to schedule a meeting which the
Pospisheks were not available to attend. Thereafter, respondent did not return any of the
Pospisheks’ telephone messages requesting a return call,

3. On January 19, 2005, the Pospisheks sent respondent a letter terminating his
employment. In this letter, they also requested a refund of the $700.00 advance fee.

- 4, The Pospisheks did not receive a reply to their letter of January 19, 2005.
Accordingly, on March 15, 2003, they sent respondent a letter by certified mail, return receipt
requested. In this second letter, they asked respondent to refund the $700.00 advance fee and
enclosed a copy of their January 19, 2005. The certified mail return receipt for the March 13,
2005, letter was signed by “A. Piorito™ of respondent’s office and was returned to the
Pospisheks.

5. The Pospisheks did not receive a refund or any communication from respondent. On
September 8, 2005, Robert Pospishek went to respondent’s former office at 51 E. Campbell
Avenue, Campbell, California, and discovered from the receptionist that respondent no longer
had an office at that address.
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" 6. Respondent did not inform the Pospisheks that he had moved his office out of 51 E.
‘Campbell Avenue. Nor did he inform them where he had moved to or how they could contact

7. By moving his office without informing the Pospisheks of his new address,
respondent constructively terminated his employment with the Pospisheks. Respondent did not
inform the Pospisheks of his intent to withdraw from representation or take any other steps to-
avoid reasonably foreseeable prejudice to the Pospisheks. R :

8. Respondent did not correct and finalize the draft trust documents which he sent to the
Pospisheks on September 1, 2004. Nor did he earn the $700.00 advance fee paid by the
Pospisheks.

9. The Pospisheks filed a complaint about respondent with the State Bar. On October
24, 2005, and on November 4, 2005, State Bar Investigator Laura Sharek (“Sharek™) wrote
letters to respondent regarding the Pospisheks’ matter. In these letters, Sharek requested that
respondent respond in writing to specified allegations of misconduct. Respondent did not reply
to Sharek’s letters. |

10. On February 22, 2006, respondent sent a letter to the Pospisheks enclosing a $7700.00
check.: ' ‘

Conclusions of Law

11. Respondent recklessly and repeatedly failed to perform legal services with
competence insofar as (1} he failed to respond to the Pospisheks’ telephone calls to discuss the
errors in the draft trust documents and (2) he failed to correct and finalize the draft trust
documents. He thus wilfully violated rule 3-110(A) of the Rules of Professional Conduct.

12. Respondent failed to keep clients reasonably informed of significant developments in
their matter insofar as he failed to inform the Pospisheks of his new office address and contact
information. He thus wilfully violated section 6068, subdivision (m) of the Business and
Professions Code.

13. Respondent failed upon termination of employment, to take reasonable steps to avoid
reasonably foreseeable prejudice to his clients insofar as (1) he failed to inform the Pospisheks of
his intent to withdraw from representation and (2) he failed to take any other steps to avoid
reasonably foreseeable prejudice to them. He thus wilfully violated rule 3-700(A)(2) of the
Rules of Professional Conduct. '

8
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_ 14. Respondent failed upon termination of employment, to refund promptly any part ofa

fee paid in advance that has not been earned insofar as he took more than a year to return the
$700.00 advance fee to the Pospisheks. He thus wilfully vmlatcd rule 3- 700(D)(2) of the Rules
of Prcfessmnai Conduct B

15. Respondent failed to cooperate in a disciﬁlinafy investigation insofar as he failed to
provide a writien reply to Sharek’s letters about the allegations of misconduct in the Pospisheks’
matter. He thus wilfully violated section 6068, subdivision.(i) of the Business and Professions
 Code.

STATE BAR CASE NUMBER 05-0-03634
Facts

16. Joseph Lowe (“Lowe”) sought respondent’s help when his mother, Antoinette Lowe,
required assistance with estate matters. Joseph Lowe had a power of attorney to oversee his
mother’s affairs. On January 2, 2003, Joseph Lowe hired respondent to provide legal assistance

“with Antoinette Lowe’s estate matters.

:17. On June 6, 2003, Joseph Lowe also hlred respondent to handle issues related to the
death of his sister, Catherine Lowe, and his appointment as guardian of his niece. Catherine
* Lowe’s death left J oseph Lowe as the trustee of her estate, including the San Filippo Revocable
Trust, and as the guardian of his niece, Lilla San Filippo.

18. Respondent substantially completed Annette Lowe’s estate matters. In the San
Filippo estate and guardianship cases (“San Filippo cases”), he filed pleadings and appeared at a
hearing in September 2003. After June 2004, however, respondent stopped all work on the San
Filippo cases. :

19. Starting in September 2004, respondent stopped replying to Joseph Lowe’s telephone
calls and letters. Joseph Lowe left a number of telephone messages for respondent and sent him
a number of e-mails requesting status updates and legal guidance about the San Filippo cases.
Respondent did not reply to these telephone messages and e-mails.

20. On November 15, 2004, and on January 3, 2005, Joseph Lowe sent respondent letters
requesting status updates and legal guidance about the San Filippo cases. Respondent did not
" reply to these letters.

21. Joseph Lowe eventually concluded that respondent had abandoned him and his
mother as clients. On April 12, 2005, Antoinette Lowe sent respondent a letter terminating

—q
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respondent as her attorney. On May 16, 2005, Joseph Lowe sent respondent a letter terminating
respondent’s employment with regard to the San Filippo cases. - These termination letters

. requested the return to Joseph Lowe of all papers and property related to Annette Lowe’s estate
matters and to the San Filippo cases. Although Joseph Lowe received a few documents related

G to the San Flllppo cases, the complete files were not returned.

_ 22. On June 27, 2005, Joseph Lowe sent respondent another letter asking for the return
of the complete files. ‘Respondent did niot reply to this letter.

23. Joseph Lowe later spoke with respondent by telephone. Respondent stated that he
would return the complete files for Antoinette Lowe’s estate matters and for the San Filippo
cases. Respondent, however, did not do so.

24. Joseph Lowe filed a complaint about respondent with the State Bar. On February 2,
2006, and March 8, 2006, Sharek wrote letters to respondent regarding Antoinette Lowe’s estate
matters and the San Filippo cases. In these letters, Sharek requested that respondent respond in
writing to specified allegations of misconduct. Respondent did not reply in writing to Sharek’s
letters. :

Conclusions of Law

25. Respondent recklessly and repeatedly failed to perform legal services with
competence insofar as (1} he stopped working on the San Filippo cases after June 2004 and (2)
he failed to respond to Joseph Lowe’s telephone messages, e-mails, and letters requesting legal
guidance about the San Flllppo cases. He thus wilfully v101ated rule 3-110(A) of the Rules of
Professional Conduct.

26. Respondent failed to respond promptly to reasonable status inquiries of a client
insofar as he failed to respond to Joseph Lowe’s telephone messages, e-mails, and letters
requesting status updates about the San Filippo cases. He thus wilfully violated section 6068,
subdivision (m) of the Business and Professions Code.

27. Respondent failed upon termination of employment, to take reasonable steps to avoid
reasonably foreseeable prejudice to his clients insofar as (1) he failed to inform Joseph Lowe of
his intent to withdraw from representation and (2) he failed to take any other steps to avoid
reasonably foreseeable prejudice to Joseph Lowe in the San Filippo cases. He thus wilfully
violated rule 3-700(A)(2) of the Rules of Professional Conduct.

28. Respondent failed upon termination of employment, to release promptly ali client
papers and property at the request of the client insofar as he did not return the complete files for




~ Annette Lowe s estate matters and for the San"Filippo cases. He thus vnlfully violated rule 3-
700(D)(1) of the Rules of Professional Conduct. '

29. Respondent failed to cooperate in a disciplinary investigation msofar as he failed to
provide a written reply to Sharek’s letters about the allegations of misconduct in Antoinette:
Lowe’s estate matters and the San Filippo cases. He thus wilfully violated section 6068,
subdivision (i) of the Business and Professions Code. :

' STATE BAR CASE NUMBER 05-0-04248
Facts

30. On July 28, 2003, Liza Clary (“Clary”) hired respondent to represent her in a probate -
case (“Clary case”). He performed some services for her, but did not complete the work on her
case.

31. From May 2004 to October 2005, Clary left a number of telephone messages for
respondent and sent him a number of e-mails requesting status updates. Respondent did not
reply to these telephone messages and e-mails. :

32. From May 2004 to October 2005, Clary sent respondent five letters requesting status
updates. Respondent did not reply to these letters.

33. In October 2005, Clary hired another attorney, Joseph R. Faria (“Faria”) to represent
her in the Clary case. On October 28, 2005, Clary sent respondent a lefter terminating his
employment. In this termination letter, she informed respondent that she had hired Faria. She
enclosed a substitution of attorney with the termination letter and asked respondent to sign and
return it. Respondent did not reply to the termination letter and did not return a signed
substitution of attorney.

34. Faria sent respondent a letter requesting Clary’s file. Faria enclosed a substitution of
attorney and asked respondent to sign and return it. Respondent did not reply to Faria’s letter,
did not forward Clary’s file, and did not return a signed substitution of attorney.

35. Clary filed a complaint about respondent with the State Bar. On October 14, 2005,
and October 31, 2005, Sharek wrote letters to respondent regarding the Clary case. In these
~ letters, Sharek requested that respondent respond in writing to specified allegations of
misconduct. Respondent did not reply in writing to Sharek’s letters.
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: “Conclgsig’n’s‘of Law -

36.. Respondeﬁt reckléssly failed to perform legal ser\rlcés with competence insofar as he
failed to complete work on the Clary case. He thus wﬂfully violated rule 3-110(A) of the Rules
of Professmnal Conduct _

37. Respondent failed to respond promptly to reasonable status inquiries of a client
~ insofar as he failed to respond to Clary’s telephone messages, e-mails, and letters requesting
status updates. He thus wilfully violated section 6068, subdlwsmn {m) of the Business and

‘Professions Code. :

38. Respondent failed upon termination of employment, to take reasonable steps to avoid
reasonably foreseeable prejudice to his clients insofar as he failed to return a signed substitution
of attomey. He thus wilfully violated rule 3-700(A)(2) of the Rules of Professional Conduct.

39. Respondent failed upon termination of employment, to release promptly all client
papers and property at the request of the client insofar as he did not forward the file for the Clary
case to Faria after Faria requested it. He thus. wﬂfully violated rule 3-700(DX1) of the Rules of
Professional Conduct. :

.+40. Respondent failed to cooperate in a disciplinary investigation insofar as he failed to
provide a written reply to Sharek’s letters about the allegations of misconduct in the Clary case.
He thus wilfully violated section 6068, subdivision (i) of the Business and Professions Code.
AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES

Respondent’s misconduct involved multiple acts of wrongdoing and significantly harmed
his clients, whose matiers were delayed and were not properly handled.

MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCE

During the period of his misconduct, respondent suffered from depression. He has seen a

doctor. With the help of medication, his depression is now under control.

DATE OF DISCLOSURE OF ANY PENDING INVESTIGATION OR PROCEEDING

On July 20, 2006, the State Bar faxed respondent a letter disclosing any pending
investigation or proceeding not resolved by this stlpu]atlon

—_—
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ESTIMATED PROSECUTION COST
The estimated prosecution cost of State Bar case numbers 05-0-03170, 05-0-03634, and *
" 05-0-04248 (“the current cases™) is $4,161.23. This sum is only an estimate. If the current

stipulation is rejected or if relief from the current stipulation is granted, the prosecution cost of
the current cases may increase because of the cost of further proceedings.

RESTRICTIONS WHILE ON ACTUAL SUSPENSION
1. During the period of actual suspension, respendent shall not:

‘magistrate, commissioner, or hearing officer;

Render legal consultation or advice to a client;
Appear on behalf of a client in any hearing or proceeding or before

any judicial officer, arbitrator, mediator, court, public agency, referee,

Appear as a representative of a client at a deposition or other discovery
matter. ‘

Negotiate or transact any matter for or on behalf of a client with third
part_ies;

Receive, disburse, or otherwise handle a client’s funds; or

Engage in activities which constitute the practice of law.

2. Respondent shall declare under penalty of perjury that he or she has complied with this
provision in any quarterly report required to be filed with the Probation Unit, pertaining to periods in
which the respondent was actually suspended from the practice of law.

SUPPORTING AUTHORITY

The Rules of Procedure of the State Bar, Title IV, Standards for Attorney Sanctions for
Professional Misconduct, standards 1.3, 1.4, 1.5, 1.6, 2.4, and 2.6 support the discipline recommended in
the current stipulation. See also Farnham v. State Bar (1976) 17 Cal.3d 605.
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{Do not wrile. above this line.) - S :
Inthe Matterof - - ase number(s):
JASON S. QUETZEKOW. T _
No. 191280 65-0-03170
. : - 05-0=03634
A Member of the State Bar 05-0-04248

SIGNATURE OF THE PARTIES
By theit signatures belbw. the parties and thelr counsel, as applicable, signify their agreement

with each of the recitations and each of the ferms and condifions of this Stipulation Re Facls,
Conclusions of Law and Dispasition.

[;'l'l zs'/o@ / Mqﬂz&/ JASON 5. GUETZKOW

3 signaidre ani name

Date . ‘ _ . R@wpondents Counsels sgnaiare FriRfhame

ey f/o . @ 2 ({%L Donsin STeedmed

L]
Bole mgnuum Fn!n; name =

(stpvialion fom approved by SBC Exoculive Commines IWIQZDDO}‘Revised 12/16/2004) ACTu@! Suspanton
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.. [Do not write above this line.)
“|In‘the Maftter of R ' Case number(s):

. JASON 5. GUETZKOW - o 05-0-03170
1 No. 191280, - | 05-0-03634
) 05-0-04248

A Member of the State Bar o

ORDER

Finding the sﬁpu!aﬂdn to be fair to the parties and that it adequately protects the public.
IT IS ORDERED that the requested dismissal of counts/charges, if any, is GRANTED without
prejudice, and: '

lE‘I/Thé stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED and the DISCIPLINE
RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court,

O The stiputated facts and disposition are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set
forth below, and $he DISCIPLINE 1S RECOMMENDED 1o the Supreme Court.

D All Hearing dates are vacated.

The parties are bound by the stipulation as approved unless: 1) a motion to withdraw or
modify the stipulation, filted within 15 days after service of this order, is granted; or 2} this
court modifies or further modifies the approved stipulation. (See ruie 135(b), Rules of
Procedure.) The effective date of this disposition is the effective date of the
Supreme Court order herein, normally 30 days after file date. (See rule 953(q),
Calitornia Rules of Court.) |
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- CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .
[Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Clv Proc § 1013a(4)]

1 am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen and
not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of
San Francisco, on August 11, 2006, I deposited a true copy Qf the follqwing document(s)

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND D!SPOSITION”
AND ORDER APPROVING

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

[X] Dby first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the Umted States Postal
Serwce at San Franc1sco California, addrcsscd as follows:
JASON S. GUETZKOW
3115 WORTHINGTON ST NW
WASHINGTON, DC 20015
[X] oy

" by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed as follows:

MARK HARTMAN, Enforcement, San Francisco

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in San Francisco, California, on

August 11, 2006.

Laine Silber
Case Administrator
State Bar Court

Centificate of Service. wpt



